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Beatrice Cooley 
Kevin Wolf 
Friends of the River 
909 - 12th Street, Suite 207 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Ms. Cooley and Mr. Wolf: 

July 2, 1985 

Re: Your Request for Advice on 
Reporting Requirements for 
Legislator/VIP River Raft 
Trips 
Our File .No. A-85-125 

Thank you for your request for advice from this office. We 
provided related advice to you in 1983; a copy of that letter is 
enclosed (A-83-160). 

My understanding of the situation is as follows. Friends 
of the River is planning to offer rafting trips this summer on 
Wild and Scenic and endangered rivers to a number of 
legislators, their families and staff. Generally there are two 
types of trips. The first is where Friends of the River arrange 
for a trip for these persons through a commercial outfitter. 
These trips are normally sold for $160 per person; however, the 
outfitter is able to reduce the price to $110 for these trips 
because certain costs are reduced or eliminated, and the 
outfitter is willing to minimize his profits. The second type 
of trip is arranged directly by your organization. Members 
donate boats; and river guides volunteer their time. The cost 
to each person on the trip is $85. 

If the commercial outfitter provides the trip for $110 and 
the legislator is given a free trip, the legislator is required 
to report on his or her statement of economic interests a gift 
valued at $110 from the outfitter. l / If each member of the 

1/ Generally the value of a gift is its fair market 
value. To the extent that the $110 figure reflects a discount 
or minimization of profits by the outfitter given specially to 
the legislators, the reported value should be more than $110. 
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legislator's family or staff pays $110 for the trip, it is not a 
reportable transaction. However, if the legislator and spouse 
are both given free trips, the answer depends on whether the 
legislator is given control over who receives the trips. If the 
free trips are expressly given to n~egislator X and Mr. (or 
Mrs.) X," then the gifts are considered to be separate gifts to 
the legislator and the spouse. But if two trips are given to 
"Legislator X and his or her guest," and the legislator thus 
exercises direction or control over who goes on the trips, then 
both trips must be reported by the legislator as a gift with a 
value of $220. 

If the Friends of the River provide the river trips for 
$85, again, the answers for the three situations involving the 
gift to the legislator, the payment for the trip by staff or 
family, and a gift to the legislator and his or her spouse are 
exactly the same as in the commercial outfitter situation.1/ 
The only difference is the source of the gifts. -

Please note that the lobbyist for Friends of the River must 
not arrange the trip or make contact in any manner with any 
legislator regarding the trip. Section 86203. The lobbyist may 
go on the trip as long as she or he is not the sole representa­
tive of Friends of the River. See Opinion requested by 
Institute of Governmental Advocates, 7 FPPC Opinions 1 (No. 
81-003, Feb. 1, 1982). 

You also inquired about the potential for disqualification 
by a legislator who receives gifts from Friends of the River 
which are valued at $250 or more. Under Section 87103, a 
legislator will not be required to disqualify him or herself 
from participation in a decision unless the decision will have a 
material financial effect on the Friends of the River. Since 
Friends of the River is a nonprofit grass-roots organization 
that appears to draw no pecuniary benefits from the legislation 
it actively supports or opposes, it is unlikely that 
disqualification would ever be required. 

I hope this has answered your questions as to your 
VIP/Legislator River Raft Program. Please feel free to contact 

1/ It appears that, in this situation, $85 is a fair 
estimate of the market value of the trips. 
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this office again if you have any additional questions or 
concerns. 

DMF:plh 

Sincere!y, 
'. ~ I .. l h. . ' 
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Diane Maur,a/Fishburn 
Counsel -
Legal ,Division 
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May 20, 1985 

Legal Division 
Fair Political Practices Commission 
1100 K Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

We are requesting clarification of the reporting requirements for our 
Legislator/VIP river trips this summer. We plan to introduce a number of 
legislators, their families and staff people to the values of free-flowing 
rivers by offering rafting trips on Wild and Scenic and endangered rivers. 
The two most common types of trips are outlined below. We would appreciate 
your verification of the necessity for reporting which would result from each 
one. 

1. We arrange for one or more Legislators, members of their staffs and 
families to participate in a river trip provided by a commercial outfitter. 
The outfitter advertises the trip in the company brochure for $160 per 
person. The outfitter is able to reduce the cost of the trip because 

the guides are willing to volunteer their time, 
the shuttle cost is decreased by arranging for a volunteer to row 

baggage instead of paying a driver to haul it in on the road and 
food costs are minimized by providing less extravagant meals than 

usual. 

The outfitter is also willing to minimize his profit for such a trip 
and makes the trip available to each person on the trip (guides excepted) for 
$110. 

We would consider each of the following to represent correct reporting 
of this trip. 

a. The Legislator is given a free trip and is required to report a gift 
value of $110. 

b. Each member of the Legislator's family or staff pays $110 and is 
therefore not required to report a gift. 

c. The Legislator and spouse are both given free trips, resulting in a 
report of $220. 
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2. Friends of the River provides river trips to the same people on 
these same rivers. We use boats donated for the purpose by our members, 
provide guides who volunteer their time and share the expenses of shuttle, 
food and equipment transportation. The cost to each person on the trip 
(guides excepted) is $85. 

a. The Legislator is given a free trip and is required to report a gift 
value of $85. 

b. Each member of the Legislator's family or staff pays $85 and is 
therefore not required to report a gift. 

c. The Legislator and spouse are both given free trips, resulting in a 
report of $170. 

We have made several assumptions. One is that each gift of a trip to a 
staff person or family member is reportable as a gift to the legislator. 
Another is that as long as the total value of gifts remains under $250, a 
legislator is under no requirement to be disqualified on river issues. 
Should disqualification result however, what is the term of the disqual­
ification? 

Thank you very much for responding to our questions. We appreciate the 
time and effort required to assist us in planning our VIP trips. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~'/ 
Beatrice Cooley 
Special Projects Co or nator 

~ ltJ~ 
Kevin Wolf I() 
River Programs Coordinator 
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Beatrice Cooley 
Kevin Wolf 
Friends of the River 
909 - 12th Street, Suite 207 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Ms. Cooley and Mr. wolf: 

July 2, 1985 

Re: Your Request for Advice on 
Reporting Requirements for 
Legislator/VIP River Raft 
Trips 
Our File No. A-85-125 

Thank you for your request for advice from this office. We 
provided related advice to you in 1983; a copy of that letter is 
enclosed (A-83-160). 

My understanding of the situation is as follows. Friends 
of the River is planning to offer rafting trips this summer on 
Wild and Scenic and endangered rivers to a number of 
legislators, the.ir families and staff. Generally there are two 
types of trips. The first is where Friends of the River arrange 
for a trip for these persons through a commercial outfitter. 
These trips are normally sold for $160 per person; however, the 
outfitter is able to reduce the price to $110 for these trips 
because certain costs are reduced or eliminated, and the 
outfitter is willing to minimize his profits. The second type 
of trip is arranged directly by your organization. Members 
donate boats; and river guides volunteer their time. The cost 
to each person on the trip is $85. 

If the commercial outfitter provides the trip for $110 and 
the legislator is given a free trip, the legislator is required 
to report on his or her statement of economic interests a gift 
valued at $110 from the outfitter.lI If each member of the 

l/ Generally the value of a gift is its fair market 
value. To the extent that the $110 figure reflects a discount 
or minimization ~f profits by the outfitter given specially to 
the legislators, the reported value should be more than $110. 
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legislator's family or staff pays $110 for the trip, it is not a 
reportable transaction. However, if the legislator and spouse 
are both given free trips, the answer depends on whether the 
legislator is given control over who receives the trips. If the 
free trips are expressly given to "Legislator X and Mr. (or 
Mrs.) X," then the gifts are considered to be separate gifts to 
the legislator and the spouse. But if two trips are given to 
"Legislator X and his or her guest," and the legislator thus 
exercises direction or control over who goes on the trips, then 
both trips must be reported by the legislator as a gift with a 
value of $220. 

If the Friends of the River provide the river trips for 
$85, again, the answers for the three situations involving the 
gift to the legislator, the payment for the trip by staff or 
family, and a gift to the legislator and his or her spouse are 
exactly the same as in the commercial outfitter situation.1i 
The only difference is the source of the gifts. 

Please note that the lobbyist for Friends of the River must 
not arrange the trip or make contact in any manner with any 
legislator regarding the trip. Section 86203. The lobbyist may 
go on the trip as long as she or he is not the sole representa­
tive of Friends of the River. See Opinion requested by 
Institute of Governmental Advocates, 7 FPPC Opinions 1 (No. 
81-003, Feb. 1, 1982). 

You also inquired about the potential for disqualification 
by a legislator who receives gifts from Friends of the River 
which are valued at $250 or more. Under Section 87103, a 
legislator will not be required to disqualify him or herself 
from participation in a decision unless the decision will have a 
material financial effect on the Friends of the River. Since 
Friends of the River is a nonprofit grass-roots organization 
that appears to draw no pecuniary benefits from the legislation 
it actively supports or opposes, it is unlikely that 
disqualification would ever be required. 

I hope this has answered your questions as to your 
VIP/Legislator River Raft Program. Please feel free to contact 

11 It appears that, in this situation, $85 is a fair 
estimate of the market value of the trips. 
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this office again if you have any additional questions or 
concerns. 

DMF:plh 

Sincerely, , 
./ ,,~~- )-., i~ 

"{,-~; d ~ , J 1./! "i ~(, I ,/ .. 1..' h-A:, C" v" {_,I. /_/ --- <. ~_. -" __ . 
/ '- ~ 

Diane Maur,a/Fishburn 
Counsel-
Legal Division 


